GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
December 17, 2024
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introductions:

Conflict of Interest:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)

OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:

1.

P

24-29...A request by Steven and Michelle VanPatten, 570 S. Hughes Road, for rear and side yard
variances and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to construct a 6-
foot-tall fence.

Administrative Business:

Approval of minutes for the November 19" Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
Correspondence

Member Discussion

Adjournment

*Citizen’s Comments- In addition to providing the public with an opportunity to address the Township Board at the
beginning of the meeting, opportunity to comment on individual agenda items may be offered by the Chairman as they are
presented. Anyone speaking on an agenda item will be limited to 2 minutes.




ENQA  GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORRROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

ase qu—&q eeting Date: I&_)-]—(;\L%@LO%O- vl
i fie 0O

R M PAID Variance Application Fee
, $f215.00 Wial | $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

Applicant/Owner: STEVEM él MICHELLF, VA’YJ PA’ ﬁ‘E‘r??ail: STEVEN. VAN PATTEN & CoMCAST-NET

Property Address: 51® S.HugaHES Ro. Phone:_S\1-992 - 387 8! N3 ?)41'3¢53 c
Present Zoning:__ \— |4 Tax Code: \ | - $3-2a(- O3 g~

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested/intended property modifications: s L' SEmi-PRIVARE ( SHADOW 80)13

FerlLE. To PROVIDE PROTECTION OF MY BAKYARD e MY 3 YR oD

UANDSON WHBE LIVES HERE AND MY DAUGHTEZ. wHh HAS DIMISHED VISION.

THEP" Age LARLE Dobs WHo ROAM LOGE IN THE Alga  AadD onE i
7

A P \TBYLL.

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be

available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

A (' HE\GRT S NEEDED T PROVIDE A SEcurfE AREA ok MY 3Ye auwp
GOMDAN T PUM N THE. RACKXARD . THE NEIGHRORHOOD HWAS A PITéULL
THAT RuNS LOOSE AND FREQUEMTLY ENTER] MY BPCIYARD.

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

TWeE ARE SEVERAL PROPERTIES THAT VAL ©' PRavAy FENCES THAT ARE
Touwcnng A ROAD, THERZE Ade HOUSES N THE NEIGHEsHD THAT HAVE
MZIANCE) THAT ARE TRUWHING e BUAK oArs TRA .

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

‘N\s 'vmuﬁmu- ol T AFEECT ANY AR)ACENT PROPERTIES [N A NEGATIVE
ANY CONGECTIAN oF-THE RoAD KNOWN As HwIdP DR,

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

THiIS VARVONGE, ULWL 10T INTELFERE  WITH O DISCouilPh ANT DEVELSPMENT,
COPTINUEN USE A UM uf JF ADIACESR ProafERNEs k. THe NE|GHBRHam)

Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: |\ !\% E 2924 Signature:




Varcel 1

Lot 40 and part of Lot_39 of "Black Oaks" a subdivision of a part of

the SW 1/4 of Section 31 T2N-RSE Genoa Township, Livingston County, Mich.
(L.2,pg.31)Also a part of the SW 1/4 of Section 3 T2N-RSE Genoa Township,
d as follows: Beginning at the
74° 57' 35" E 151.97 feet; thence

Livingston County, Michigan, describe
West corner of said Lot 40; thence N

" Parcel 2:

user 988 e 624

Lot 39; thence N 59° 11' 25" E 156.60

S 42° 27' 22" W along the Easterly line o

the Northeasterly right-of-way line o

N 47° 30' 00" W along said right-of-way line 9

of Beginning.

WEST CORNER
LOT a0 “BLACK
OAKS * (L.Z- Ry St)

certified Land Survey # 2798

! HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
PROPERTY AND THAT SAID SURVEY FULLY COMPLIES WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF PUBLIC ACT NUMBER 132-1970-

N 88° 19' 34" E 83.12 feet; thence S 01° 21' 43" E 50.13 feet;
S 59° 11' 25" W 156.60 feet to the Northeasterly right-of-way line
of Hilltop Drive; thence N 47° 30' 00" W along said right-of-way

line 130.94 feet to the Point of Beginning.

thence

Lot 38 and part of Lot 39 of "Black Oaks" a subdivision of a part of the
SW 1/4 of Section 31 T2N-RSE Genoa Township

, hivingston County, Mich.
(L.2,pg.31)described as follows: Beginning

at the West corner of said

feet; thence N 01° 21" 43" W 15.00
feet to the Northerly line of said Lot 389; thence N 88° 19' 34" E
along said line 90.86 feet to the NE corner of said Lot 38; thence

f Hilltop Drive; thence
9.92 feet to the Point

NO.

noze

f said Lot 38, 224.13 feet to

REGISTERED LA_ND SURVEYOR

e
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How to Prevent Your Pitbull From Jumping Fences
Ensure the Fence Is at Least 6 Feet High

Most chain-link fences average 4 feet high, which a Pitbull can easily jump. If you have a chain-link fence,
consider replacing it with a more secure 6-foot-high fence, preferably a privacy model so your Pit cannot
see other dogs on the other side.

Summary

Pitbulls have excellent jumping abilities, which makes having the correct type of fence crucial, along with
behavioral training you can do at home. Remember to distract your Pittie if they charge the fence, and
ensure that it’s at least 6 feet high.

If you have a chain-link or another type of fence shorter than 6 feet, consider using an electric fence as an
extra safety measure.

Excerpt taken from How High Can Pitbulls Jump? Tips to Prevent Them From Scaling Fences — Dogster

https://www.dogster.com/lifestyle/how-high-can-pitbulls-
jump#:~:text=The%?20average%?20Pittie%20can%?20jump,dog%27s%20jumping%20abilities%?20into%20perspective.



Standard 6'H x 8'W Shadowbox SECTION 5A2:

4" x 4" Post Sleeve & Brackets ASSEMBLING SHADOWBOX FENCE PANELS
Dog Ear or Straight-Edge Pickets
1.75" x 3.5” Rail
| . 99.5" Center to Center Post | Pm i
| 95.5" Inside post to Inside post | :{::e m“u‘:ﬂme adn
95.25" Rail length Nominal R 7~
4" |
35 ||njs
24.25"
7R"
357 | |Op2
24.25"
B6™
35| | |Oe3
7.
s
24"

If using an optional post cap such as a New England style cap, brackets must be

: . Excessive sleeve length may be pushed into
placed 1.5” lower than noted in the assembly drawing.

the wet set concrete.

Important:

Under no circumstance should rail span exceed greater than 30" between rails.
Top of picket should not exceed greater than 4” from the top of the top rail.
Bottom of picket should not exceed greater than 7” from the bottom of the
bottom rail.

Page 7




SENOA

2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116
810.227.5225
810.227.3420 fax

genoa.org

SUPERVISOR
Bill Rogers
CLERK

Paulette A. Skolarus
TREASURER
Robin L. Hunt
TRUSTEES

Jean W. Ledford
Terry Croft
Diana Lowe

Jeff Dhaenens
MANAGER
Kelly VanMarter

MEMORANDUM

TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official
DATE: November 22, 2024
RE: ZBA 24-29
STAFF REPORT
File Number: ZBA#24-29
Site Address: 570 S Hughes R
Parcel Number: 4711-03-301-038
Parcel Size: 0.314 Acre
Applicant: Steven & Michelle Van Patten
Property Owner: Same as applicant

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings
Request: Dimensional Variance

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a fence height and allowable impervious
variance to install a semi- private 6-foot shadowbox fence in the front yard.

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling
located on property.

Other:

Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday
December 1, 2024 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet
of the property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.

Background
The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file:

e Per assessing records, the existing single-family home was built in 1981.
e The property is serviced by public sewer and a private well.
e See Record Card.



Summary
Applicant is seeking a fence height variance and allowable impervious surface variance to install a 6-foot semi-private

fence in the front yard due to the property being considered a through lot. The property shares a driveway with 2 other
homes off Hughes Road and abuts to a private platted road-Hilltop Drive.

Variance Requests

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from:
11.03.04 (c) Fences and Walls

(1) Unless specifically authorized elsewhere in this Ordinance, fences and walls located within
the front yard in any residential zoning district shall not exceed three (3) feet in height, or be
in excess of forty-nine (49) percent (%) solid or impervious.

FRONT YARD
FENCE HEIGHT IMPERVIOUS

3 49%
6’ 75%
3’ 26%

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, | offer the possible findings of

fact for your consideration: Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in
23.05.03.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice —Strict compliance with the fence ordinance would prevent the 6-foot fence
from being installed in the front yard. While this would not prevent the property from continuing to be used as a
single-family home, it may significantly impact the applicant's ability to fully enjoy the outdoor space, which is an
important aspect of residential living. Staff also noted that several properties within the same platted subdivision
feature non-permitted privacy fences in their front yards. This suggests a broader, albeit informal, pattern of fence
installations that may be seen as supporting the notion of substantial justice. Given that these fences already exist in
the neighborhood, granting a variance for this property would likely not alter the character of the area.

Extraordinary Circumstances — There are no exceptional or extraordinary conditions of the property other than the
property being considered a through lot due to the location on a public road and a private platted road. The need
for the variance is not self-created.

Public Safety and Welfare — The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood — The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.



Recommended Conditions

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions be placed on the
approval.

1. The fence must not be taller than 6’ tall.

2. The fence must be entirely located on the applicant’s property.

3. Fences shall be installed and maintained free from defects, safety hazards and collapse, and shall be kept in good
repair



cat Anr 6 2024
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Parcel Number: 4711-03-301-038 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON Printed on 11/22/2024

Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
VAN PATTEN STEVEN & MICHEL/ VAN PATTEN STEVEN, MICHELI 0/ 10/04/2007 |QC 21-NOT USED/OTHER 2007R-035278 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
LAWSON, BRETT VAN PATTEN STEVEN & MICHEI 205,000, 06/27/2005 |WD 21-NOT USED/OTHER 4854/0920 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
HEUGHENS LAWSON 360,000| 07/15/2003 |WD 21-NOT USED/OTHER 4047-0041 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
ASSOCIATES RELOCATION MANGHEUGHENS, MARK & KARIN 216,000 12/22/2000 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 28830910 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL—IMPROWZoning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
570 S HUGHES RD School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
P.R.E. 100% 06/27/2005
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V24-29
VAN PATTEN STEVEN, MICHELLE 2025 Est TCV 566,815 TCV/TFA: 147.68
570 S HUGHES RD
HOWELIL MI 48843-9224 X |Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4301.4301 LAKE CHEMUNG NON LAKE FRONT
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road A NON LF 50.00 165.00 1.0000 1.0000 900 100 45,000
Tax Description Gravel Road B NONLF SURPLUS 33.00 165.00 1.0000 1.0000 630 100 20,790
SEC 3 T2N R5E LOT 38 & PART OF LOT 39 OF Paved Road 83 Actual Front Feet, 0.31 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 65,790
BLACK OAKS, BEG AT W COR OF LOT 39, TH N Storm Sewer
59*11'25"E 156.60 FT, TH N 01*21'43"W 15 Sidewalk
FT TO NLY LINE OF LOT 39, TH N 88*19'34"E Water
90.86 FT TO NE COR OF LOT 38 224.13 FT TO Sewer
NELY R/W LINE OF HILLTOP DR, TH N Electric
47*30'00"W ALONG R/W 99.92 FT TO POB, Gas
PARCEL 2 curb
Comments/Influences Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
¥ Who When What 2025 32,900 250,500 283,400 122,994C
. S LIM 06/28/2005 INSPECTED (2024 31,400 224,300 255,700 122,994C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2023 30,700 207,200 237,900 117,138C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2022 46,900 123,200 170,100 111,560C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1

Parcel Number: 4711-03-301-038

Printed on 11/22/2024

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 28/WCP (1 Story) Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack ¥) lc1ass: BC
Forced Air w/o Ducts . . 228|Treated Wood : .
Duplex 0/Other Overhang ! Garbage Disposal Two Sided s6lT ted Wood Exterior: Siding
A-Frame X |Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story 63 Treated Wood Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story reate ©o Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame ElectrlclBasebogrd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?: Yes
BC Trim & Decoration glectrlc Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR deled pace Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r bui emoadeLe |EX |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 576
1981 0 Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Size of Closets Heat Pump 1 Microwave EE?SS: ic . 24 Storage Area: 0
Lg | X |0rd Small No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
; Floor Area: 3,838
. : Central Air Self Clean Range
Room List Doors:| |SOlld|X|H.C. Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base New : 549,368 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement Trash Compactor Total Depr Cost: 417,521 X 1.200
(5) Floors (12) Electric P Estimated T.C.V: 501,025 Carport Area:
lst Floor . Central Vacuum 4 RoOF
2nd Floor giEChen: O|Amps Service Security System :
4|Bed er: :
edrooms Other: No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family BC Cls BC Blt 1981
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 1530 SF Floor Area = 3838 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=76/100/100/100/76
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Egtgrlor Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Insulation 3 Story Siding Slab 716
, N E o Average Fixture(s) | 2 story Siding Slab 162
(2) Windows (7) Excavation 4|3 Fixture Bath 2 Story Siding Slab 168
Many Large Basement: 0 S.F. 2 Fixture Bath 2 Story Siding Slab 196
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 0 S.F. Softener, Auto 2 Story Siding Overhang 288
Few Smal Slab: 1242 S.F. Softener, Manual 1 Story Siding Overhang 16
Wood Sash Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Wa?er Heat 1 Story Siding Overhang 46
Metal Sash No Plumbing Total: 466,105 354,241
Vinvl Sash (8) Basement Extra Toilet Other Additions/Adjustments
oy Extra Sink Plumbing
ng’le e gzncédBégii Separate Shower 3 Fixture Bath 3 21,222 16,129
c 1z. v 1 Stur . Ceramic Tile Floor | porches
asemen one . . .
Ceramic Tile Wains
Double Glass Treated Wood Ceramic Tub Alcove | p WEP (1 story) 28 2,594 1,971
. ec
giiiﬁfﬁ"éireens 9) C;;scernfet:t F;fffsh Vent Fan Treated Wood 228 4,975 3,781
(14) Water/Sewer Treated Wood 56 2,004 1,569
(3) Roof Recreation SF Public Water Treated Wood 63 2,204 1,675
X |Gable Gambrel Living SF 1 |public Sewer Garages
Hi Mansard Walkout Doors (B) Class: BC Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Finished)
b No Fl sp | 1 |Water Well Base Cost 576 39,318 29,882
Flat Shed o rLoor 1000 Gal Septic ’ ’
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Sebtic Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -3,227 -2,453
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support P Water/Sewer
Joists: Lump Sum Items: Public Sewer 1 1,981 1,506
Chimney: Brick Unsuppérted Len: Water Well, 200 Feet 1 12,132 9,220
Cntr . Sup: : <<<<< Calculations too long. See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
November 19, 2024 - 6:30 PM

MINUTES
Call to Order: Chairperson McCreary called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals
to order at 6:30 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as
follows: Bill Rockwell, Craig Fons, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, Michele Kreutzberg, and

Carrie Aulette, Zoning Official.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Introduction: The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves.

Conflict of Interest: None

Approval of the Agenda:

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Ledford, to approve the
agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

Call to the Public:

The call to the public was made at 6:31 pm with no response.
Chairperson McCreary reviewed the criteria necessary for a variance to be approved.

NEW BUSINESS:

1. 24-28 A request is being made, by Jeffrey A. Adams of 5239 Wildwood for a rear
(waterfront), road, and side yard setback variances and any other variances deemed
necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals, to construct an accessory structure.

Mr. Adams of 5239 Wildwood stated he would like to build a two-story garage next to his
existing home. There are size constraints with his property. He would have to make the garage
smaller in order to meet the setback and lot coverage requirements.

Chairperson McCreary does not feel that this is the least amount that can be requested. None of
the properties to the west of the applicant’s property do not have garages. She is not in favor of
granting these variances. The side yard setback is too close to the neighbor, the lot is already
small so she does not agree with more lot coverage, and she is not in support of having the
building go closer to the lake.
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Mr. Adams is willing to make concessions to the size of the building in order to get approval for
a garage.

Board Member Kreutzberg questioned if the fire code requires a fire wall or larger setbacks due
to cars being parked inside the garage. Ms. Aulette stated she spoke to the Livingston County
Building Department and they do not have concerns with the distance between the two
buildings. This is not the least necessary and four variances are excessive.

Board Member Rockwell questioned if the garage could be attached to the house so it is further
from the neighbor and the lake. Mr. Adams stated it would be difficult to attach it to the house.
The chimney is on that side and there are windows on that side of the house.

Board Member Fons agrees that the footprint is too large. It is not the least amount necessary.
He does not recommend it be moved closer to the house if it cannot be connected. He
suggested making the garage smaller and moving it closer to the road.

The call to the public was made at 6:55 pm with no response.

Mr. Adams requested to have the item tabled this evening so he can revise the plans and
return.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Fons, to table Case #24-28
for Jeffrey Adams of 5239 Wildwood. The motion carried unanimously

Administrative Business:

1. Approval of minutes for the October 22, 2024 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Moved by Board Member Ledford, supported by Board Member Rockwell, to approve the
minutes of the October 22, 2024 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting as presented. The motion
carried unanimously.

2. Correspondence

Ms. Aulette stated there will be one item on next month’s agenda.

Ms. Aulette stated that the drive thru coffee shop that was approved on Latson Road is now

being requested to be a restaurant with a drive thru. Staff is asking if they need to come before
the Zoning Board of Appeals again. The board would like to have the applicant return to them.
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3. Member Discussion

Ms. Ledford read the resolution that was given to Supervisor Rogers, Clerk Skolarus, and
Trustees Croft, Ledford, Dhaenens, and Diana Lowe at the meeting last night. The new
members will be sworn in on Wednesday at 12 pm.

All of the board members thanked Jean for her service. She is appreciated and will be missed.

Chairperson McCreary attended a Brown Bag Lunch where they spoke about allowing livable
accessory structures. She is in favor of this.

4. Adjournment

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, supported by Board Member Rockwell, to adjourn the
meeting at 7:23 pm. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted:

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary
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